

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ROBERT DAVIS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

JOCELYN BENSON,

Defendant-Appellant,

CONSOLIDATED WITH

THOMAS LAMBERT, MICHIGAN OPEN
CARRY INC, MICHIGAN GUN OWNERS, and
MICHIGAN COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE
GUN OWNERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON and DANA NESSEL,

Defendants-Appellants,

COL JOE GASPER,

Defendant.

_____ /

Michigan Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 355265

Court of Claims No. 20-000207-MZ

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

Expedited relief requested – Relief requested no later than 10:00 a.m. on Monday, November 2

Michigan Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 355266

Court of Claims No. 20-000208-MM

SECRETARY OF STATE JOCEYLN BENSON AND ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA NESSEL’S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Deputy Solicitor General

Dated: October 29, 2020

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Adam R. de Bear (P80242)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

RECEIVED by MSC 10/29/2020 7:04:43 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	ix
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
1. The Secretary of State issues a Directive regarding open carry.	3
2. The Directive is responsive to recent events in Michigan and to reports of voter apprehension.	4
3. Two lawsuits are filed, and the Court of Claims enjoins enforcement of the Secretary’s Directive.....	11
4. The Court of Appeals denies Defendants’ application for leave to appeal.....	12
Argument	13
I. The Court of Appeals erred in denying Defendants’ application for leave because the Court of Claims incorrectly concluded that the Secretary’s Directive is unlawful where it did not have to be promulgated as a rule and is in accordance with applicable law.	13
A. Preservation of Issue	13
B. Standard of Review.....	13
C. Analysis.....	13
1. The Legislature delegated the task of conducting elections in Michigan to the Secretary of State and gave her broad authority to instruct the election officials under her supervisory control.....	13
a. The Secretary has supervisory authority over polling places, absent voter counting board, and election inspectors.	14
b. The Secretary has supervisory authority over clerk offices functioning as polling places on Election Day.	16

- c. The Secretary is authorized to issue instructions to curb disturbances and protect against voter intimidation..... 16
 - 2. The Directive was not required to be promulgated as a rule under the APA..... 19
 - a. The “permissive power” exception..... 20
 - i. With respect to the conduct of elections, the Legislature has vested the Secretary with power that need not be tied to the APA. 21
 - ii. MCL 168.31’s plain language underscores that the Secretary was not restricted to rulemaking 23
 - iii. Permissive statutory power provides agencies with necessary flexibility. 26
 - b. The decision below made several key errors, which the Court of Appeals’ denial of the application perpetuated. 28
 - 3. The Directive is in accordance with law..... 29
 - a. The Directive does not deprive CPL holders of any rights to concealed carry under the Firearms Act. 30
 - b. The Legislature has not created a statutory right to open carry. 31
 - c. The Legislature has not preempted the Secretary from issuing instructions regulating the open carry of firearms at polling places. 33
 - d. The Directive is a presumptively lawful regulatory measure that does not violate the Second Amendment..... 34
 - i. The Secretary’s Directive serves an objective that is significant, substantial, and important—namely, preventing voter intimidation..... 35
 - ii. The fit between the prohibition and the Secretary’s Directive is more than reasonable..... 36
 - e. The Secretary’s Directive is defensible under both federal and state free-speech protections. 38
- II. Plaintiffs have not met the grounds for injunctive relief. 39
 - A. Standard of Review..... 39

B. Analysis..... 40

1. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a substantial likelihood of success on the merits..... 40

2. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated irreparable harm. 40

3. The balance of harms weighs heavily in the Secretary’s favor. 42

Conclusion and Relief Requested 46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 237 Mich App 51 (1999)	34
<i>Aikens v State Dep't of Conservation</i> , 387 Mich 495 (1972)	25
<i>Am Fed of State, Co & Mun Employees, AFL-CIO v Dept of Mental Health</i> , 452 Mich 1 (1996).....	20
<i>Ann Arbor Transp Auth v Michigan Dep't of Transp</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued October 18, 2002 (Docket No. 232163)	22
<i>By Lo Oil Co v Department of Treasury</i> , 267 Mich App 19 (2005).....	23, 28
<i>Cf. Burdick v Takushi</i> , 504 US 428 (1992).....	18
<i>Chesney v City of Jackson</i> , 171 F Supp 3d 605 (ED Mich, 2016).....	35
<i>City of Detroit v Qualls</i> , 434 Mich 340 (1990).....	32
<i>Crookston v Johnson</i> , 841 F3d 396 (CA 6 2016)	19
<i>D.C. v Heller</i> , 554 US 570 (2008)	35
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for the Human Rights of the Handicapped v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 431 Mich 172 (1988).....	20, 22, 24, 28
<i>Hanay v Dep't of Transp</i> , 497 Mich 45 (2014)	25
<i>Hare v Berrien Co Bd of Election Commr's</i> , 373 Mich 526 (1964).....	15
<i>Hinderer v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 95 Mich App 716 (1980)	20
<i>In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint</i> , 460 Mich 396 (1999)	13
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich 1 (2007).....	39
<i>Kampf v Kampf</i> , 237 Mich App 377 (1999)	35
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> ,492 Mich 730 (2012)	33
<i>Michigan Gun Owners, Inc v Ann Arbor Public Schools</i> , 502 Mich 704 (2005).....	34
<i>Michigan Trucking Ass'n v Mich Pub Serv Comm'n</i> , 225 Mich 424 (1997)	21, 24, 27, 28

Miller v Fabius Tp Bd, St Joseph Co, 366 Mich 250 (1962)..... 32

People ex rel Dougherty v Holschuh, 235 Mich 272 (1926) 36

People v Cunningham, 496 Mich 145 (2014)..... 26

People v Deroche, 299 Mich App 301 (2013)..... 35

Pyke v Department of Social Services, 182 Mich App 619 (1990) 22

Rental Property Owners Ass’n of Kent Co v City of Grand Rapids, 455 Mich 246 (1997)..... 33

Tyler v Hillsdale Cty Sheriff’s Dept, 837 F3d 678 (CA 6, 2016) 35, 36

Wade v Univ of Michigan, 320 Mich App 1 (2017) 34

Wells v Kent County Bd of Election Commr’s, 382 Mich 112 (1969)..... 19

Statutes

MCL 141.1569..... 27

MCL 168.1 14

MCL 168.21 14, 16, 17

MCL 168.31(1)..... *passim*

MCL 168.31(1)(a)..... *passim*

MCL 168.31(2) 2, 26, 29

MCL 168.497(2)..... 16

MCL 168.654..... 15

MCL 168.662(1) 15, 38

MCL 168.674(1)..... 15

MCL 168.678..... 12, 16, 17

MCL 168.765a(1) 15

MCL 168.765a(4) 38

MCL 168.794c 29

MCL 168.795a(8) 25

MCL 168.797b.....	29
MCL 168.932(1)(a).....	18
MCL 24.207	20, 21, 22, 23
MCL 28.421	30
MCL 28.425c(3)	30
MCL 28.425o.....	12
MCL 28.425o(1).....	31
MCL 28.425o,.....	30
MCL 30.310.....	26
MCL 400.24.....	22
MCL 400.9.....	22
MCL 479.43.....	21
MCL 600.215(3).....	viii
MCL 600.309.....	viii
MCL 750.170.....	17
MCL 750.234d.....	12, 31, 32
MCL 750.234d(2)(d).....	32
MCL 750.237a(1)	31, 32
MCL 750.237a(5)(e).....	32
 Other Authorities	
1993 PA 352	24
 Rules	
MCR 7303(B)(1).....	viii

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1) 16

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(2) 14, 18

Const 1963, art 5, § 3 14

Const 1963, art 5, § 9 14
